

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF GEORGIA**

IN RE: FELDHAUS

PETITION TO CHANGE NAME

CASE NO. A16A1770

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Elizabeth Littrell
Georgia Bar No. 454949
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 1070
Atlanta, Georgia 30308-1210
Telephone: (404) 897-1880
Facsimile: (404) 897-1884
blittrell@lambdalegal.org

M. Dru Levasseur
New York Bar: 4511127*
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: 212-809-8585
Facsimile: 212-809-0055
dlevasseur@lambdalegal.org
*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PART ONE 1

 Statement of the Proceedings Below 1

 Material Facts Relevant to the Appeal 1

PART TWO 6

 Enumeration of Errors 6

 Jurisdictional Statement..... 6

PART THREE..... 7

 Standard of Review..... 7

 Argument and Citation of Authorities 7

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
 IN DENYING APPELLANT’S PETITION TO
 CHANGE HIS NAME BECAUSE THE DENIAL
 WAS NOT BASED ON EVIDENCE OF FRAUD
 OR IMPROPER MOTIVE BUT WAS, INSTEAD,
 ARBITRARY AND BASED ON INSUFFICIENT
 AND IMPROPER REASONS. 7

a.	Failure to Grant Appellant’s Name Change Was Not Grounded in Established Rules of Law Because Petitions for Name Change Should Be Granted Where, as Here, the Petitioner Satisfies the Statutory Criteria, No Improper Motive Is Alleged and There Are No Objections Raised.	9
b.	Sound Legal Discretion Is Not Unlimited and Cannot, As Here, Be Based on a Judge’s Personal Biases and Speculations.	13
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY REJECTING APPELLANT’S EQUAL PROTECTION ARGUMENT BECAUSE THE COURT’S DENIAL WAS UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION BASED ON SEX.	15
a.	The Trial Court’s Decision Is Sex Discrimination Because a Similarly Situated Petitioner Whose Sex Assigned at Birth Was “Male” Instead of “Female” Would Have Been Granted the Name Change.	17
b.	The Trial Court’s Decision Is Sex Discrimination Because the Decision Was Based on Appellant’s Transgender Status and Non-Conformity With Socially-Constructed Gender Expectations.	18
c.	There Is No Rational Basis, Let Alone a Governmental Interest that Satisfies Heightened Scrutiny, in Denying Appellant’s Petition for Name Change.	23

i.	Regulating citizen’s names for gender compliance is an inappropriate judicial function and insufficient governmental interest to justify sex discrimination.	24
ii.	Concern about hypothetical fraud upon the general public is an insufficient justification for sex discrimination.	26
iii.	Protecting the public from being offended is an insufficient basis for discrimination.	28
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY REJECTING APPELLANT’S FIRST AMENDMENT ARGUMENT BECAUSE THE DENIAL VIOLATES APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO CHOOSE A NAME AND COMPELS HIM TO CONVEY A MESSAGE INCONGRUENT WITH THE MESSAGE HE CHOOSES TO CONVEY REGARDING HIS GENDER IDENTITY.	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 14 Civ. 7519, 2015 WL 7076956 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2015)	23, 24
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 795 (D. Ariz. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 818 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984)	26
<i>Binford v. Reid</i> , 83 Ga. App. 280 (1951)	8
<i>Blatt v. Cabela’s Retail, Inc.</i> , No. 5:14-cv-04822-JFL (E.D.Pa., filed Aug. 15, 2014)	2
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	23
<i>Chavez v. Credit Nation Auto Sales, LLC</i> , No. 14-14596, 2016 WL 158820 (11th Cir. Jan. 14, 2016)	21
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	17, 29
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	17
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	30
<i>Davison-Paxon Co. v. Burkart</i> , 92 Ga. App. 80 (1955)	9

<i>Doe by Doe v. City of Belleville, Ill.</i> , 119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 523 U.S. 1001 (1998)	22
<i>E.E.O.C. v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 594 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	19
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>G.G. ex rel. v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 15-2056, 2016 WL 1567467 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2016)	19
<i>Gaines v. State</i> , 205 Ga. 210 (1949)	7
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	15, 19, 21, 22
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (N.D. Ga. 2009)	15, 16
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (N.D. Ga. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 663 F.3d 1312....	28
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 12 Ga. App. 615 (1913)	8
<i>In re Brown</i> , 770 S.E.2d 494 (Va. 2015)	12, 28
<i>In re E.P.L.</i> , 26 Misc. 3d 336 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2009)	13
<i>In re Harvey</i> , 293 P.3d 224 (Okla. Civ. App. Div. 1 2012)	11
<i>In re McIntyre</i> , 715 A.2d 400 (Pa. 1998)	11, 14, 24, 26, 28
<i>In re McIntyre</i> , 1996 WL 942100, *4 (Com. Pl. 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom. Matter of McIntyre</i> , 687 A.2d 865 (Pa. Super. 1996), <i>rev'd.</i> , 715 A.2d 400	25
<i>In re Mullinix</i> , 152 Ga. App. 215 (1979)	13, 14, 24
<i>In re Parrott</i> , 194 Ga. App. 856 (1990)	10

<i>In re Redding</i> , 218 Ga. App. 376 (1995)	9, 10
<i>In re Serpentfoot</i> , 285 Ga. App. 325 (2007)	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Coggins</i> , 124 Ga. App. 603 (1971).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Durrence</i> , 136 Ga. App. 439 (1975).....	8
<i>Keller Indus., Inc. v. Summers Roofing Co.</i> , 179 Ga. App. 288 (1986)	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	28, 29
<i>Lopez v. River Oaks Imaging & Diagnostic Grp., Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	19
<i>Matter of Eck</i> , 584 A.2d 859 (N.J. App. Div. 1991)	24, 25, 28
<i>Miller v. Wallace</i> , 76 Ga. 479 (1886)	8, 13
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	24
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	19
<i>Pryor Org., Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 274 Ga. 487 (2001)	13
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	29, 30
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	21
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	20, 21, 22

<i>Stevens v. Califano</i> , 448 F. Supp. 1313 (N.D. Ohio 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 443 U.S. 901 (1979)	18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	16, 23, 29
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	30

Statutes

Ga. Code Ann. § 19-12-1	3, 7
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-10-23(e)	12

Municipal Ordinances

Atlanta, Ga., Ord. No. 94-10 (2000)	1
---	---

Other Authorities

Am. Psychological Assoc., <i>Guidelines for Psychological Practice with Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Clients</i> (2006), available at www.apa.org/pi/lgbt/resources/guidelines.aspx	1
Second Statement of Interest of the United States of America, <i>Blatt v. Cabela's Retail, Inc.</i> , No. 5:14-cv-04822-JFL (E.D. Pa., filed Aug. 15, 2014)	2
William Reiner, <i>To be Male or Female —That Is the Question</i> , ARCHIVES PEDIATRIC & ADOLESCENT MED. 224, 225 (1997)	1

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. art. VI, § 6, para. II.....	6
